
WCTMA )026 ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING
Januarv 6.2026 6:00 om

73 S. Zinns Mil I Road. Ouentin

1 . Call meeting to order, take attendance.

2. Nomination ielection of officers Nominations from the floor or motion to re-elect same

Cunent slate of of'ficers:

Chairman - Jarnes Shoemaker

Vice Chairman - William Matthews

Secretary - Robert Kolb

Asst. Secretary - Glenn Yanos

Treasurer - Dennis Tulli (reappointed ro new 5-year term by B.O.S. on0ll05l2026\

Asst. Treasurer - Martin Daigle

3. Appointment of Solicitor Amy Leonard, Henry & Beaver, LLP

4. Appointment of Engineer JeffSteckbeck, MASS LLC

5. Appointment of Auditor Angela She4 at the firm Garcia. Garman & Shea pC

6. Appointment of Depositories Peoples Security Bank & Trust

7. Affirmation of Meeting Schedule for 2026 Attached - As published in the Daily Nervs

8. Aflirmation of Authority Manager,{Bookkeeper Jeff Steckbeck, Four Girls, LLC

9. Affirmation of Sewer Billing Agent City of Lebanon Authority

i0. Affirmation of Water Billing Agent City of Lebanon Authority

1l. Affirmation of Sewer System and Pump Station Licensed Operator MASS LLC

12. Affirmation of Water System Licensed Operators: William White and David Bradley

13. Affirmation of Sewer Emergency Response Agent City of Lebanon Authoritv

14. Aflirmation of Joe Foltz as meter reader for rvell customers, lvlary Deck for euentin
water & sewer customers, and Comwall Borough for Cornwall water customers.

15. Authorization ofproper officers to pay invoices and requisitions (subject to audit)
between meetings ifdoing so would result in a discount or avoid accrual ofa penalty.

16. Manager Report - Financials for December & approve budgets for 2026



West Comwall Township Municipal Authority
2026 Meeting Dates

January 6,2026

April7,2026

luly 7 .2026

October 6,2026

February 3,2026

May 5,2026

August 4,2026

November 3, 2026

March3,2026

Jurrc2,2026

September 1,2026

December 1,2026



* LocaliQ
Pennsylvania

GANNETT

PO Box 630531Cincinnati, OH 45263-0531

WEST CORNWALL TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
(A Component Unlt of W€st Cornwall Township)

CONCISE STATEMENT OFTIET POSITION
Oecember 31, 2024

Net Capital Assets
$1,274,53A
L19a, -L

$5,47 r,615

FFIDAVIT OF PUBLICAT

Eryn Ryan
West Cornwall Township Municipal Authority
73 S Zinns Mill RD
Quenrin PA 17083-5700

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNry OF BROWN

The Lebanon Daily News, a newspaper published in the city of
Lebanon, Lebanon County, State of PennsylvaIia, and personal
knowledge of the facts herein state and that the notice hereto
annexed was Published in said newspapers in the issue:

12t05t2A25

and that the fees charged are legal.
Swom to and subscribed before on 1210512025

Legal Clerk

Notary, State of WI. County of Brown

My commission expires

Ll.bllltle3.nd Net Ass6ts
Current Liabilities $ 98,725
Long Term Debt 1,697,438
Net Position
lnvested in capital Assets 2,415,780
Unrestricted 1,259,612

$ 5,471,515

CONCISE STATEMEXT OF REVENUES,
EXPETISES AND CHANGES IiI I'EI POSITIOII

For the Ycar Ended Dec€mber 31, 2024

Operatiog Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Nonoperating Revenue

Change in Net Assets

$ 492,237
(s65,9O8)
_693,219

The above are summarized from the audit report of West
Cornwall Township Municipal Authority for the year ended
December 31, 2O24, pe.formed by Stanilla, Siegel and
Maser LLC. The complete audited financial statements and
notes are on file in th€ municipaloffice.

$ 590,039

Page 1 of l

s214.M
$c.00
s214.M
'1188916'l 

# of Copies
1398559 .l

2024 CONCISE AUDIT

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE!
Please do not use this Jonn lor pq,nent remiuance

KAITLYN FELTY
NotarY P ub lic

State of Wisconsin

----v------

1
Publication Cost
Tax Amount:
Payment Cost:
Order No:

Customer No:

PO tt:



WORKERS' COMPENSATION

PREMIUM AUDIT STATEMENT

Policy number: WCBl 038507
Named insured: Wesl Corwall fownship Municipal

9n,,.,'Va
NSURANCE

State: PA

Location #1

Premium ?eriod: 10127 12024 to 10127 12025

CITY. TOWNSHIP,u,dLr BoRouGH 131 $41,400.00 $0.00 $1.379.00 $0.00 ($1,37s.00)

Terrorism

Calastrophe (Other than certified acts oI terrorism)

Employer Assessment Premium Pu.suant to Act 57 of 1997 $40.00 $6.00 ($34.00)

Total Manual Premium

Expense Constant

$1,379.00

$250.00

$0.00

$250.00

($1,379.00)

$0.00

$12.00

$6.00

$o.oo

$0.00

($12.00)

($6.00)

Estimated
payrollRateCode Description

LOCATIONTOTAL! $1,667.00 $256,00 ($1,431.00)

POLICY ToTAL: $1,687.00 $256.00 ($1,431.00)

eacova.com
'..: , .. , THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE Page 1 of 1

Actual
payroll

Estimaled
premium

Audited
premium

Premium
difference



wcsr uomwa I wp. lvlunlclpal Autnonty

Account

l/612026 l.:24 PM
Register: PSBT Quentin Sewer

Ftom 12/01 12025 throug)t l2/3 1/2025

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

t2/04/2025 3794

t2/o5/2025 3792

12/0812025 3791

t2 I /2025

Four Girls, LLC Accounts Payable

HENRY & BEAVER LLP Accounts payable

NORTH CORNWALL TO... Accounts Pavable

INCOME:0lQuentin:COLA... Deposit

Req 3997 - Mgmt &...

Req 3995 - Legal Svc

Req 3994 - Dairy R..

REq 3998 - PS Elec...

REq 3993 - Donation

Req 3996 - Operatio..

Auto Debit - Loan P...

2,400.00

t,404.50

1,124.10

262.80

2 50.00

700.00

30.500.00

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

t,133,726.21

1,132,32t.71

1,131,197.61

23,114.94 I,t54,312.55

1 ,t 54,049 .7 5

| ,t 53 ,'199 .7 s

1,153,099.75

t,122,s99.7 5

2,716.20 1, t25,3 15.95

12/1212025 Zip Pay MO'T.ED Accounts Payable

l2/15t2025 3790 QUENTIN VOLUNTEER ... Accounrs Payable

l2/22/202s 3793 MASS LLC Accounts Payable

12/30/2025 Zip Pay Peoples Security Bank Accounts Payable

12t31/2025 INCOME:01 Quentin:lnterest... Interest



Register: PSBT WATER ACCT.

From l2l0l /2025 throtgh l2l3 l 12025

Sorted hy: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Dste Number Payee Account

wL lrvlA w ater sysrem

Mcmo Payment C Deposit Balance

I /612026 l.:08 PM

12/04/2025 t222 Four Girls LLC Accounts Payable

t2/0512025 t22l Henry & Beaver LLP Accounts Payable

12109/2025 t220 G Wolks Accounts Pavable

12/10/2025 Zip Pay Peoples Security Bank & Tr... Accounts Payable

t2/10t202s r2 r8 Pure Test Laboratory Accounts Payable

t2/10/2025 t2t9 Kohl Bros., Inc. Accounts Payable

t2lt I12025 Cost ofGoods Sold

t2/12/202s -split-

04 - Developer Escrow Fund

l2/12/202s Zip Pay Met-Ed Accounts Payable

12/29/2025 Zip Pay Verizon Accounts Payable

12/30/2025 AutoDebit Peoples Security Bank & Tr... Accounts payable

INCOME:o2 Interest Income Deposit

REq W258 - Mgmt, ..

Req W257 - Legal S...

Req W256 - t3illing ...

t400002-53 t7

REq W254 - Lab 'I e..

REq W255 - Repair ...

Deposit

Deposit

100 ot4 421 47 t

4-50-293-544-00 r-8 I

t40000253 I7

1,050.00

570.00

r.500.00

I 5.00

512.00

r,535.00

654.91 X

225.31 X

3 t ,234.12

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

429,512.38

428.942.38

427,442.38

42'1 ,427.38

426,915.38

425,380.38

24,228.98 449,609.36

14.'106.45 464,3 15.81

463,660.90

463,435.59

432.201.41

14.706.45

x

xl2/31/202s

Pase l

t,067.98 433,269.45



Register: PSBT Skrberdale Sewer

Frorn 12l012025 through l2l31/2025

Soned by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee

wcsr !-tr t\ryilI r wl). tvruntclpat Autno ly; I (rDr,KlrALr_

Account Memo

l/6/2026 t:16 PM

Payment C D€posit Balarlc€

t /t\) t ! z\r. .1 /,tP ray

t2/0412025 1671

t2/11D025

1212612025 Zip Pay

12t31/2025

Four Girls- l-t.C Accounts Payable

Req 3999 - PS Elect...

Req 4000 - Sewer D...

Req 4002 - PS Elect..

INCOME:02 Stoberdale:Billi... Deposit

iiiCoilviE:02 Skrbcrdalc:Billi... Deposii

Acccunts Pa-vable

200.00 x

26.t I

x

x

x

x

32,336.68

4,532.50 36.869. l8

39.293 _t)'t

85.77 39.378.E4INCOME:02 Stoberdale:Bank... lnteresl



liu Prt

0l/06/25
Cash Basis

West Cornwall Twp. Municipal Authority
Statement of Financial !ncome and Expense

January through December 2025

Unclassified TOTAL

Ordinary lncome/Expense
lncomo

tNcoirE
01 Quentin

COLA Billing Receipts
lnterBt Cr€dit
Conn Permits/Mtr3/Pumps
Tapping Fee lncome

137,408.98
32,359.83

1,700.00
950.00

411 418.81 411,418.81

41 1 ,4'18.81 411 418.81

411.4/.8.41

411 418.81

297.30
163.08

- _. _--_-!_,L21 4,521.75

4.5?1.19 4, 521.75

27 950.s5 27 950 55

27 27 950.55

856.25 856.25

4 058.50 4,058.50

Totel 08 lhsurances 4,058.50 4 058 50

09 MainUMete6,/Rdgs
ltliscellaneoug Maintenance
Joe Foltr readino etforts

927.80
00

927.80

. 1,qq4gQ

2,611.80

133.00
250.00

6't,000.00
3.408.00

39,096.40

65.00

l8,8qqqq
28 865.00

611.80

133.00
250.00

61,000.00
3,408.00

39,096.40

65.00
00

Total 18 Admin CoEts 865.00

2,500.00
13,821.95

455.00
3,567.42

2,500.00
13,821.95

455.00
3,567.42

19 Auth Meeting Comp
21 Pump Station O&M
22 Pump Station Comm.
23 Pump Station Electric
28 lrllsc 600.001, 00

Total EXPENSES 156.00

156.00

216 262.81

195.156.00

00

216 262.81

Total Expense

Net Ordinary lncome

Net lncome 216,262.81 2',t6,262.81

Page 1

Ig!e! l9l Quenti[

. Tota!!Nqo!!E

Jo!!! l!!c!l!L
, Gro99 Protlt

137,408.98
32,359.83

1,700.00
239,950.00

41,418.81

411,118.9!

Expsnse
EXPENSES

01 Bank Fees
02 Notices, PO Box Fees
03 Legal

Henry and Beavgr LLP

Total 03 Logal

04 Enginee.
Engineer #'l

Total 04 Enginoor

07 Telephone
0S lnsurances

lnsurance #1

Total l!g,[ttal!!!l!rot6rs/Rdqp

'll Audit
12 Donations
14 BANK Loan - PSBT
l5 CBI',IA (Emuent Transport)
16 N. Com (Pump Sta. Costs)
18 Admin Qosts

PA Permlts and Liconseg
AdEi!!r9t-'?tiqn alq 99q[@pi!!q

297.30
163.08



1i06 PM

01t06t26

Ca6h Basis

WCTMA Water System
Statement of Financial lncome and Expense

January through December 2025

Unclassified TOTAL

Ordinary lncome/Expenso
lncome

Tapping Feea and Permit F€e8
04 . Developer Escrow Fund
03 - Fire Hydrant Rental lncomG
INCOME

Glenn Krall land rent
02 lnterest lncome

179,1s0.00
24.706.4s
4.530.50

179 150.00
24,706.45
4 530.50

1,400.00
11 013.59

Total INCOME 12.413.59 12,413.59

Iorrl !!cgjr!e

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods Sold -154 636.31

-154,636.31

-154

-154

220 800 54

375 436.85 85

Expense
EXPENSES

COLA - T.anEfur cu8tomor pmE.
01 Bank Feos
0/t Legal
05 Engineor
05 Licsnsod Operators
08 Manag€mont - [rultipls People

08-A - Bulk Pay Dir€ct Dep
08 " Multiple P€ople " Other

27,475.51 27,475.5'l
6,427,91 6,4?7.91

903.12 903 12Total 08 Manageme nt - Multiole Peogle

197.97
192.28

2,708.50
16,649.25
1,r00.00

9,037.14
26.54

2,677.49
5,651.50
2,766.60

429.57
3,867.93

78.00
24,514.95
'11 ,143.59
'13,705.00

16,406.50
5,892.00

500.00

197.97
192.28

2,708.50
16,649.25

1,100.00

11 Payroll Taxeg
12 Rant
13 Telephone
l4lnsurance
15 Dues & Subscriptions
t6 Seminars
t7 Office ExpoGes
18 Postage
20 Repairs, maint, Assoc Exp
21 Electriq
22 Chemicals
23 Supples & Small Equipm€nt
24 Sampling, Testing, Reporting
26 Capital Reserve Fund
Oebt Serv for Loan to Pu.chaae

9,037.14
26.54

2,677,49
5,651.50
2,765.60

429.57
3,867.93

78.00
24,514.95
1't, r43.59
13,705.00
16,406.50

5,892.00
500.00

__9?-4q-8.aQ_____ _
213,916.16

62 46a.23

Total ExPENSES 916.16

213.916.16Total

Net Ordinary lncome 161,520.69

Net lncome 't61,520.69 161,520.69

Page 1

1,400.00

!,!!,ae_..-..._

roln!._cplis_-

_- Grqlg_Pro.I! _

213,916.,t6

161.520.69



1:36 PM

0't/06126

Cash Basis

West Cornwall Twp. Municipal Authority STOBERDALE
$tatement of Financial lncqlrne anrl Expense

January through December 2025

Unclalisified TOTAL

Ordinary lncomelExpons6
lncome

INCOME
02 Stoberdalo

Billing lncoma 32 OC

Bank Interest ,157,!|5-.

33 623.85

1,157.8$

Total 0? Stob€rdale

Total INCOME 33 623 85

Total lncorne 33 623 85

Exponse
EXPENSES

Pump Station Expqnsas
Leoal se.vicea
3'l Stoberdalo Exp€nses

Traatment
Admin Costs

241
259

244.92
259 0000

23,105.tts
405.00

23,105.55

otal 3l StoberdaleExp ,nsog

T,)tal EXPENSES

26,!10-55 26,510 55

014.47

Total Expense 27 ,pLt_,11"_,.

6 609.38

12_1', 014.47

Net Orclina ry lncome

6.609.38

6,609.38

6,609.38Net lncome

Page 1

32,466.00

,,.. _ 33!Lr.q! _
,_ ?t E?E.85

9.3,.6_e1!5

27.0't4.47



WEST CORNWALL TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

BUDGET
2025

ACTUAL

2025
BUDGET

2026
1

J
4

o
7
8
I

11

12
IJ
14
15
16
18
19
20
21
22
zc
24
25
26

EXPENSE CATEGORY
BANK ACCT COSTS
LEGAL NOTICES,PO BOX FEES
LEGAL
ENGINEER
CoLA TREATMENT COSTS
CotA BILLING COSTS
TETEPHONE
INSURANCE
MAINT / METERS i MTR RDGS
AUDIT
DONATIONS
N CORN DAIRY RD P.S. DEBT SERIVCE
BANK LOAN
CORNWALL (TRANSPORTATION)
N.CORNWALL (SHARED PUMP STA MAINT)
ADMIN COSTS
AUTH MEETING EXPENSE
PUMP STATION SUPPLIES
PUMPSTATIONO&M
PUMP STATION COMMUNICATIONS
PUMP STATION ELECTRIC
PUMP STATION CONTINGENCY
REFUND TAPPING FEES TO DEVELOPER
COIL OF ACCTS FEES (AITY)
TOTALS 181,880 207,360 214,500

180
400

6,000
15,000

1,000
4,000
7,500
6,300

500
0

61,000
5,000

10,000
30,000

3,000
6,000

15,000
500

4,500
3,000
3,000

300
400

5,600
27,950

0
0

925
4100
2,612
5,000

500
34,600
61,000

3,408
4,500

28,865
2,500
5,623

13,822
455

3,600
0

1,600
0

180
400

7,000
15,000

1,000
4,500
5,000
6,000

500
36,000
51,000

4,000
8,120

31,200
3,000
6,000

15,000
500

4,200
6,000

2025
ACTUAL

2025 2026ESTIMATED ANN. REVENUE
1 QUENTIN SERVICE COST BILLING
3 CoLA TREATMENT BILLED
4 DEVELOPER REIMBURSED EXPENSES
5 ACCT CARRY OVER
6 BANK INTEREST
7 BOND CONDUIT INCOME
8 TAPPING FEE & PERMIT INCOME

TOTALS >

131,000

10,000

32,000
0

809 000

138,000

18.000

32,000
0

242 000

148,500

10,000

32,000
0

433 780

409.680Surplus or shortfall to fund reserve account 222.640
NOTES

1 2026 OUENTIN EDU'S 567 MINE RD EDU'S 1.25

2 2026 QUENTIN ACCTS 419 MINE RD ACCT'S 117
3 Quentin rates in 2025 = $35.55 0&M + $12.85 admin KEEP SAME for 2026
4 Mine Rd rates in 2025 = $90.00 O&M + $12.85 admin LoWER BY S10 PER QUARTER FOR 2026
5 Quentin revenue:(567 x 35.65 x4 = $80,854) + (419x 12.85x4 = $21.537) =$102,391
6 Mine Road revenue: (125 x $80.00 x 4 = 540,000) +(117x 12.85x4 = $6,014) = $46,014
7 Plan reviews, shop drawing reviews and construction inspections at Apartments and lron Mill Townes.
I Tapping fe€ inmme estimate for 8 EDUS from lron MillTownes & 74 EDUS from Cavalry at Quentin proiects

CHECKING ACCT RESERVE BALANCE AT END OF 2025 = $1,125,237

000 430 280

QUENTIN & MINE ROAD BUDGET 2026



EXPENSE CATEGORY
ACTUAL

2025
BUDGET

2026

1

2

4
5

TREATMENT
TREATMENT OVERAGE
BU!LD RESERVE
ADMIN COSTS
MAINTENANCE

29,800

200
2,170

800
32,970

31,600
0

31,050
0

200
3,205

0
34,455

ACTUAL
2025

33,E00
0

35,000

2026
CHANGE

lmpacl of
Mt. Gretna hike

34,150 l0% increase

200
3,000

800
TOTALS

TOTALS

BILLING INCOME
BOND INCOME
PEOPLES FIRST BANK INTEREST

33,800 at cunent rate
0

2026

1

2

200
3150 short

need to increase
SEE BELOW

TYPICAL QTLY BILL PER EDU 2025 2026

IQTLY B|LL AMoUNT 210.00 27.40

NOTES
1 2025 STOBERDALE EDU'S 11 SAME NUMBER AS LAST YEAR
2 2025 STOBERDALE ACCT 31 lncrease of 1 account from Hickey Architect
3 1 EDU HELD IN RESERVE FOR THOMAS CHURCH PROP . ACCT # ST-18 (VACANT LOT)
4 YR END BANK BAL - t39,000 (ESTTMATED)

5 TREATMENT RATES HAVE BEEN INCREASED BY MT. GRETNA AUTHORIry EVERY YEAR FOR PAST 5 YRS.

6 NEW RATE lN 2026 SET AT $237 PER QUARTER TO COVER I\rT GRETNA AUTHORITY'S 10% RATE INCREASE

Checking Ac€ount Balance end of 2025 $39,379

1 Admin Cost / ACCT
2 O&M Cost/EDU
2 TREATMENT / EDU

'17.50

o tu
186.40

1.00
0.00
26.00

18.50
6.10

212.40

573.50
250.00
708.40

Quarterly lncome Annual lncome
2,294.00
'1,000.00

34,833.60
38,127.60

150 3,100

35 000

5:l,so

-TETiT'

WEST CORNWALL TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

STOBERDALE BUDCET PROPOSAL FOR YEAR 2026

ESTIMATED ANN REVENUE

BUDGET
2025

2025

1,200
frasoo'l



WEST CORNWALL TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

BUDGET
2025

ACTUAL

2025
BUDGE

2026EXPENSE CATEGORY
1 BANKACCT COSTS
2 LEGAL NOTICES,PO BOX FEES
3 BOARD MEMBER COMPENSATION
4 LEGAL
5 ENGINEER
7 AUDIT
8 MANAGEMENT
I PAYROLL - operators, billing clerk, meter reader
10 PAYROLL TAXES
11 OPERATIONS CONSULTANTS, LEAK DETECTI
12 RENT
13 TELEPHONE
14 INSURANCE
15 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
16 SEMINARS
17 OFFICE EXPENSES
18 POSTAGE
19 AUTO EXPENSES
20 REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE, ASSOC EXPENES
21 ELECTRIC
22 CHEMICALS
23 SUPPLIESANDSMALL EQUIPMENT
24 SAMPLING, TESTING, REPORTING
25 UTILITY SERVICE CO,- ASSET MGMT CONTR;
26 CAPITAL PROJECTS (generator, new well)

DEBT SERVICE . SEMI ANNUAL AUTO DEBIT
TOTAL EXPENSES

ESIII\,IATED ANN. REVENUE
{ CoLA B|LL|NG RECETPTS
2 DEVELOPERREIT\iIBURSEDEXPENSES
3 BANK INTEREST
4 LAND RENT FROI\4 FARMER
5 HYRANT RENT FEES FROM TOWNSHIP
4 TAPPING FEE & PERMIT INCOME

tcu
200

1,000
6.000
6,000
4,500
5.000

32,000
10,300

1500
JU

3.000
3,500
2,000
2,000
3.000

100

200
0
0

2,700
16,64e (5)
4,500
6,500

27,500
9,040
1,515

27
2,700
5,651
2,766
1 ,477
3,867

200
0

24,515
11,200
12,170
16,406
6,400

0
0

RA 4()0

200
200

1,000
6,000

12.000
4.500
6.500

30.000
10.000

1.500

3.000
6,000
3,000
2.000
4,000

200

12.000
12,000
1 1,500

1,000
7.000

15.000
12.000
12.204
12,000
7,000

190,000 (7)
63,000bI UUU

't 23 780

2025
ACTUAL

2025 20r6
160,000

10,000
6,000
1,400
4,000

809,000 (6)

154,636
18,000 (5)
10,886

1,400
4,530

179,150 (6)

182,000
10,000
10,000

'1 ,400
4,530

621,000 (6)

TOTAL INCOME 990,400 368 $02 8?8,930
SURPLUS OR SHORTFALL TO FUND RESERVE ACCI 866,620 212,619 490.630

NOTES' 1 2026 WATER EDU'S 518 reflects increase tor 105 apt. EDUS and 4 townes in 2026

2 2026 WATER ACCOUNTS 350 reflects increase of 5 apt bldgs and 4 townes in 2026

3 Quentin rates in 2025 = $11.58 base, plus $5.44 per thousand gallons, plus $40 debt service per EDU
4 Authority Board decided to keep 2026 rates same as 2025 at its 12102,25 meeting
S Engineering expenses reflect inspection costs for apartments and townes, reimbursed by developer
6 Tapping fees from Cavalry @ Quentin delayed due to prolonged subdivision plan approval time

7 Capital projects include S78,000 generator, $62.000 for S" water line replacment in Main Street across Route 72,

and $50,000 continuing expenses for new well water source.
Checking acct balance at end of 2025 = $433,000. Bank debt = $878,000. Net water system value = -$445,000 (negative)

115$ 9E3

WATER SYS,"[EM BUUffifl:T 2026

| 3r8,soo


